



No. 10-649

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

APOLLO GROUP, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

POLICEMEN'S ANNUITY AND BENEFIT FUND
OF CHICAGO,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF PRIVATE
SECTOR COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BRIAN J. MORAN
KATHERINE BRODIE
JAMES McGRANE
ASSOCIATION OF PRIVATE
SECTOR COLLEGES
AND UNIVERSITIES
1101 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 336-6700

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Counsel of Record
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
JAY P. URWITZ
MADHU CHUGH
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
brian.boynton@wilmerhale.com

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. ADOPTION OF A RATIONAL AND PREDICT- ABLE STANDARD FOR PROVING LOSS CAU- SATION IS CRITICAL FOR PUBLICLY TRADED COMPANIES THAT OPERATE IN A HIGHLY REGULATED ENVIRONMENT	4
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S UNGUIDED AP- PROACH TO LOSS CAUSATION ENCOURAGES FRIVOLOUS SUITS AND SHOULD BE RE- JECTED	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	4
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	9
<i>In re Gilead Sciences Securities Litigation</i> , 536 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	4

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Boca Raton Firefighters' & Police Pension Fund v. DeVry Inc.</i> , 10-cv-07031 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 1, 2010)	6
<i>Fitch v. Apollo Group, Inc.</i> , 10-cv-02044 (D. Ariz. Sept. 23, 2010)	6
<i>Gaer v. American Public Education, Inc.</i> , 10- cv-00081 (N.D. W. Va. Aug. 12, 2010)	6
<i>Gaer v. Apollo Group, Inc.</i> , 10-cv-01735 (D. Ariz. Aug. 13, 2010)	6
<i>Gaer v. Education Management Corp.</i> , 10-cv- 01061 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 11, 2010)	6
<i>Karam v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.</i> , 10-cv- 06523 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2010)	6
<i>Kinnett v. Strayer Education, Inc.</i> , 10-cv-02317 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 15, 2010)	6
<i>Lythaud v. Lincoln Educational Services Corp.</i> , 10-cv-04926 (D.N.J. Sept. 19, 2010)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Moreaux v. Lincoln Educational Services Corp.</i> , 10-cv-04160 (D.N.J. Aug. 13, 2010).....	6
<i>Operating Engineer Construction Industry & Miscellaneous Pension Fund v. ITT Educational Services, Inc.</i> , 10-cv-08323 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2010).....	6
<i>Parikh v. Education Management Corp.</i> , 10-cv-11723 (D. Mass. Oct. 8, 2010)	6
<i>Plumbers Local #200 Pension Fund v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 10-cv-01835 (D.D.C. Oct. 28, 2010)	6
<i>Police Pension Fund of Peoria v. Capella Education Co.</i> , 10-cv-04474 (D. Minn. Nov. 5, 2010)	6
<i>Roth v. Apollo Group, Inc.</i> , 10-cv-02121 (D. Ariz. Oct. 4, 2010)	6

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

38 U.S.C.	
§ 3452(f).....	5
§ 3490.....	5
§ 3492.....	5
34 C.F.R. §§ 600 <i>et seq.</i>	5
75 Fed. Reg. 43,616 (July 26, 2010)	8
75 Fed. Reg. 66,832 (Oct. 29, 2010).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, Institute of Education Services, <i>Postsecondary Institutions and Price of Attendance in the United States: Fall 2009, Degrees and Other Awards Conferred: 2008-09, and 12-Month Enrollment: 2008-09, First Look</i> (Aug. 2010), available at http://nces.ed.gov/pubs2010/2010161.pdf	1
Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, Institute of Education Sciences, <i>The Conditions of Education 2010</i> (May 2010), available at http://nces.ed.gov/programs/coe/2010/pdf/7_2010.pdf	2
Government Accountability Office, <i>For-Profit Colleges: Undercover Testing Finds Colleges Encouraged Fraud and Engaged in Deceptive and Questionable Marketing Practices</i> (Aug. 2010), available at http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d10948t.pdf	5, 7
Letter from Arne Duncan, Sec’y of Educ., to Senators Tom Harkin and Michael Enzi (Aug. 13, 2010), available at http://www2.ed.gov/policy/highered/guid/secletter/100817.html	6
